A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PUBLIC WORKS MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE TOWN OF PROSPER AND NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS PARTICIPATING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND/OR PUBLIC/POLITICAL SUBIDIVIONS LOCATED WHOLLY OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE STATE OF TEXAS; MAKING FINDINGS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Public Works Emergency Response Team (PWERT) was established to offer public works support during emergencies or disasters that exceed the capacity of local resources, particularly within the North Central Texas region; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Prosper deems the adoption of this Resolution to be in the best interests of the health, safety, and welfare of the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS. THAT:

SECTION 1

The Town Council approves and authorizes entering into the Public Works Mutual Aid Agreement with the North Central Texas Participating Local Governments for public works emergency response services.

SECTION 2

The Town Manager of the Town of Prosper, Texas, is hereby authorized to execute the Public Works Mutual Aid Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by reference.

SECTION 3

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon and after its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS, THIS THE 25TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2025.

ATTEST:	David F. Bristol, Mayor		
		Michelle Lewis Sirianni, Town Secretary	
		APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	

Terrence S. Welch, Town Attorney